29 Oct 2019 New Issue

# Fitch Rates PPF Arena 1 Benchmark Senior Secured Note 'BBB-(EXP)'

Fitch Ratings-Frankfurt am Main-29 October 2019:

Fitch Ratings has assigned PPF Arena 1 B.V.'s benchmark senior secured notes an expected rating of 'BBB-(EXP)'.

PPF Arena 1 B.V. is planning to issue a benchmark senior secured note with a maturity of five to eight years. The notes' security package will include share pledges over certain Telenor CEE subsidiaries in Hungary, Serbia, Montenegro and Bulgaria. The net proceeds from the notes will be used to refinance current bank debt.

The notes' security package may be released if there is no other secured debt ranking pari passu in the company's capital structure. Bank facilities and the notes issued March 2019 are currently the only other secured debt ranking pari passu to the newly announced notes. The bank's security package may be released if pro forma net debt-to-EBITDA is less than 2x, calculated on a proportionate basis relative to equity ownership.

The assignment of final rating is contingent on the receipt of final documents conforming to information already reviewed.

### Key Rating Drivers

Strong Czech Operations: PPF Arena 1 owns the incumbent Czech telecoms infrastructure, which includes the local-access network and the ability to deploy convergent product propositions. The company's Czech operations accounted for 51% of total EBITDA in 2018 on a pro-forma basis for the acquisition of Telenor's CEE assets. PPF Arena 1 has a solid position in the mobile market with a Fitch-estimated service revenue market share of 36% (1H19). The mobile market is growing, supported by increasing consumer spending and macroeconomic factors. Combined with a stable mobile market structure, this enables mobile operators to monetise data usage and increase service revenue.

Broadband Market More Competitive: PPF Arena 1's retail broadband revenue market share in the Czech Republic is lower than its mobile market share at a Fitch-estimated 31% (1H19) but broadly stable. This reflects a more competitive market structure as a result of alternative WiFi, and cable/ fibre local access network infrastructures. Investment plans to increase the depth and breadth of its fibre network to the kerb should support the company's market position.

Structural Separation, Increased Focus: PPF Arena 1 separated its fixed and mobile network infrastructure and retail operations into two companies in the country. Ceska telekomunikacni infrastruktura a.s. (CETIN, BBB/Stable) focuses on infrastructure wholesale, while O2 CR provides retail services. The separation aims to increase operational focus, efficiency and scale in network investments while reducing regulatory overheads. Mobile network-sharing with T-Mobile, which includes radio access equipment, improves the company's cost structure compared with other European mobile operators and is likely to provide an efficient platform for deploying 5G network services over the next three-to-four years.

Well-Positioned CEE Mobile Assets: PPF Arena 1 acquired Telenor's mobile assets in Hungary, Bulgaria, Serbia and Montenegro in mid-2018 for an enterprise value (EV) of EUR2.8 billion, adding to existing international mobile operations in Slovakia. The acquired assets have number one or two market positions and operate in a three-operator mobile market structure that should support service revenue growth through data monetisation and pre- to post-paid migration. While a lack of fixed network ownership may create disadvantages compared with a convergent network strategy, we see the risks as manageable through partnerships and mobile network infrastructure-sharing.

Limited Headroom but Proactively Managed: We expect PPF Arena 1's funds from operations (FFO) adjusted net leverage to remain flat at 4.0x at end-2019, compared with 2018 on a pro forma basis. Following the acquisition of Telenor's CEE assets last year, leverage is expected to remain broadly stable, just within our downgrade sensitivity of 4.0x until 2021. Deleveraging prospects are deferred, primarily driven by a higher rate of dividend payments in 2019 and potential spectrum costs in the Czech Republic in 2020. This leaves limited headroom in the rating for managing operational pressures in the short term and exploiting new investment opportunities.

Retained Financial Flexibility: PPF Arena 1 manages its leverage profile through a flexible dividend policy, while its financial policy is to manage leverage, based on its definition of net debt-to-EBITDA, at 2.8x-3.2x. This corresponds to 3.8x-4.2x on a FFO adjusted net leverage basis. PPF Arena 1 has pre-dividend free cash flow (FCF) margin around 8%-9%. This provides an organic deleveraging capacity of up to 0.3x-0.4x (FFO adjusted net leverage) a year, if no dividends are distributed and assuming our base case EBITDA growth. The company's intention and ability to adjust dividend payments to maintain leverage within the thresholds of the rating is an essential driver of its investment-grade rating.

Potential FX Risks to Leverage: At end-2018, PPF Arena 1 had about 76% of its total group debt denominated in euros and 24% of its EBITDA (assuming the peg between the euro and Bulgarian

lev is maintained) denominated in euros. This creates FX mismatch to leverage. PPF Arena 1 is able to hedge the cash flows it receives in foreign currencies so as to largely mitigate fluctuations in relation to the debt servicing of its current loan. However, a lack of visibility on medium- to long-term FX fluctuations raises risks to leverage.

Consolidated Rating, No Subordination: PPF Arena 1's rating assumes a fully consolidated business scope with no structural subordination as a result of existing subsidiary-level debt. The consolidated basis of the rating reflects the ownership structure and the existence of one-way cross default obligations for PPF Arena 1 on behalf of its operating subsidiaries in the Czech Republic. These factors, on balance, underpin our consolidated assessment as opposed to an approach that deconsolidates the Czech operating companies due to subsidiary-level covenants and financial policies that could restrict dividend upstreaming in extreme situations.

The lack of structural subordination of parent-level debt reflects the low quantum of operating subsidiary-level debt that is sizeably below Fitch's threshold of 2.0x EBITDA.

Standalone Rating Profile: We rate PPF Arena 1 on a standalone basis with no influence from other parts of the PPF Group. The standalone profile reflects a lack of legal, financial and operational ties between PPF Arena 1 and other parts of the group. PPF Group has three main business divisions covering telecommunications, banking and financial services, and real estate. All three units are independently managed and financed.

### Derivation Summary

The rating of PPF Arena 1 reflects the strong position of its incumbent telecoms assets in the Czech Republic and its leading mobile position in three central and eastern European (CEE) markets. FFO-adjusted net leverage is likely to be just within our negative sensitivity of 4.0x for the next 12 to 18 months before potential deleveraging. This leaves limited headroom within the rating to absorb unforeseen financial and operational pressures. PPF Arena 1, however, retains significant financial flexibility to manage its leverage profile as a result of dividend flexibility. This flexibility, together with the management's willingness to adjust dividends if needed to sustain the company's leverage profile, has been essential to the company's investment-grade rating.

### Key Assumptions

-Revenue of around EUR3.2 billion in 2019, growing at 1%-2% a year over the next three years.

-EBITDA margin just over 39% in 2019, gradually increasing to 40.5% over the next three years.

-Cash tax of EUR126 million in 2019 with a broadly stable effective tax rate over the next three years.

-Capex-to-revenue ratio (excluding spectrum costs) of 13% in 2019, increasing to 14% over the next three years.

-Dividend payment of EUR595 million in 2019, reducing to between EUR335 million and EUR390 million in the following three years. The higher dividend in 2019 is the result of the distribution of cash flow generated in 2018 but delayed to 2019.

-Net debt-to-EBITDA maintained at the low-to-middle range of the company's target of 2.8x-3.2x.

-Adjusted debt calculated using a weighted average operating lease multiple of 7.6x, reflecting a multiple of 8x for liabilities in the Czech Republic and Slovakia and 7x for liabilities in Bulgaria, Hungary, and Serbia and Montenegro.

### RATING SENSITIVITIES

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

-Sustained growth in FCF leading to improved FCF margins and organic deleveraging capacity;

-FFO-adjusted net leverage falling below 3.5x on a sustained basis.

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

-A material and sustained decline in EBITDA or FCF driven by competitive or technology-driven pressure in core business segments;

-A change in the financial policy that results in reduced financial flexibility, higher long-term leverage targets, or contractual debt obligations to other parts of the PPF Group. Any substantive increase in PPF Group's dependency on PPF Arena 1's dividends would put pressure on the rating.

-FFO-adjusted net leverage trending above 4.0x on a sustained basis.

Liquidity and Debt Structure

PPF Arena 1 refinanced part of its term loan facilities in 1Q19 with bonds. The latest round of refinancing, expected in 4Q19, reflects a similar transaction. PPF Arena 1 had cash and cash equivalents of EUR711 million and an undrawn five-year revolving credit facility of EUR200 million

at 30 June 2019. PPF Arena 1 has no material debt maturities in 2019 and pre-dividend FCF provides a further source of liquidity if needed.

#### ESG Considerations

Unless otherwise disclosed in this section, the highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of 3. This means ESG issues are credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or to the way in which they are being managed by the entity. For more information on our ESG Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg.

PPF Arena 1 BV ----senior secured; Long Term Rating; Expected Rating; BBB-(EXP)

Contacts: Primary Rating Analyst Mark Mason, CFA Associate Director +49 69 768076 133 Fitch Deutschland GmbH Neue Mainzer Strasse 46 - 50 Frankfurt am Main D-60311

Secondary Rating Analyst Tajesh Tailor, Senior Director +44 20 3530 1726

Committee Chairperson Damien Chew, CFA Senior Director +44 20 3530 1424

Media Relations: Adrian Simpson, London, Tel: +44 20 3530 1010, Email: adrian.simpson@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

## **Applicable Criteria**

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 19 Feb 2019) Corporates Notching and Recovery Ratings Criteria - Effective from 23 March 2018 to 14 October 2019 (pub. 23 Mar 2018) Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage - Effective from 16 July 2018 to 27 September 2019 (pub. 16 Jul 2018)

## Additional Disclosures

Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2019 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information or retransmismion from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and

sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to

vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

**ENDORSEMENT POLICY** - Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the <u>EU</u> <u>Regulatory Disclosures</u> page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.